

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 3292 & 3294 OF 2015**

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the Special Leave Petition)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.     OF 2015**

JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF INDIA  
(DETAINING AUTHORITY)

... Petitioner

VERSUS

SAT PAL JAIN & ORS.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 28.03.2014 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in WPCRL No. 58/2014.

It is submitted that there is delay of 83 days in filing and 125 days in refiling special leave petition and is accompanied by applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the same.

It is further submitted that Writ Petition (Crl.) No. 125 of 2010 arising out of similar issue was listed before Hon'ble Court on 01.10.2013 when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same as withdrawn. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 01.10.2013 has been annexed as Annexure P-3 at page No. 364-366 of the Special Leave Petition Paper Books.

The applications above-mentioned are, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR