

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 2016 OF 2015

JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF INDIA (DETAINING AUTHORITY) ... Petitioner

VERSUS

SAT PAL JAIN AND ORS. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.03.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Mr.Nikhil Jain, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.**

**Let notices be issued to the remaining respondents.**

**Learned counsel for respondent No.1 seeks two weeks' time so as to enable him to file counter affidavit. Prayer is allowed. Counter affidavit be positively filed within two weeks from today.**

**Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.**

**List for hearing on 10.04.2015. "**

It is submitted that Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 06.04.2015 file requisite number of copies of the Special Leave Petition required for issuance of Show Cause Notice.

It is further submitted that Show Cause Notice returnable on 10.04.2015 was issued to all the three respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 07.04.2015. Service of Show Cause Notice is awaited.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate has on 14.03.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and on 30.03.2015 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent No. 1. Copy of Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. But Rejoinder Affidavit has not been filed so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 09th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR